

SC18-1366, 1367

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE HOLLANDER, ETC., ET AL,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

AMY KNOWLES,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case Nos. 1D18-3643, -3644

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
Karen.brodeen@myfloridalegal.com

KAREN A. BRODEEN (FBN 512771)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JORDAN PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 09/03/2018 11:43:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE BALLOT TITLE IS NOT INCOMPLETE OR MISLEADING IN ITS DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT 6’S CHIEF PURPOSE OF CREATING RIGHTS FOR CRIME VICTIMS.....1

II. THE BALLOT LANGUAGE DOES NOT MISLEAD AS TO THE PROPOSAL’S EFFECT ON CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS.5

III. RESPONDENTS WRONGLY READ THE BALLOT TITLE IN ISOLATION.13

IV. AMENDMENT 6’S GROUPING OF PROPOSALS DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS TO INVALIDATE IT.14

V. Amici’s Policy Arguments Are Beyond the Scope of this Court’s Review.22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amend. To Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Research,</i> 959 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voter Control of Gambling,</i> 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	3
<i>Advisory Op. To Atty Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	4
<i>Anderson v. State,</i> 87 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>Charter Review Comm’n of Orange Cty. v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994)	16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdale,</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	10
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	6, 23
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Mangat,</i> 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010)	23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	5
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Local Trustees,</i> 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	2

<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	23
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Min. Wage Amend.,</i> 880 So. 2d at 636 (Fla. 2004)	23
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235, 242 (Fla. 2015)	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	5, 12
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Medical Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004)	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,</i> 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	10
<i>Smathers v. Smith,</i> 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	17, 18, 22
<i>State v. Riggs,</i> 942 P.2d 1159 (Ariz. 1997)	8
Statutes	
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	14, 23
§ 904.046, Fla. Stat.	10
Other Authority	
Open Letter from Brecht Heuchan, Chairman, CRC Style & Drafting Committee (May 1, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.flcrc.gov/Media/PressRelease/Show/1100	19
Rule	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131	10

Treatise

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)6

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. I, U.S. Const.20
Amend. V, U.S. Const.7
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.7
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.7
Art. I, § 14, Fla. Const.10
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.1, 7
Art. I, § 8, U.S. Const.....19
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....7
Art. III, § 2, U.S. Const.....19
Art. III, § 3, U.S. Const.....19
Art. VI, U.S. Const.....19
Art. XI, § 2, Fla. Const..... 15, 18
